# DRUG DEPENDENT PERSONS TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION CENTRES (LICENSING) BILL

### **COMMITTEE STAGE**

## Amendments to be moved by the Secretary for Security

| Clause   | Amendment Proposed  |
|----------|---|
| 16(3)    | By deleting "指明" and substituting "示明".                               |
| 17(1)(b) | By deleting "指明" and substituting "示明".                               |
| 18       | (a) In subclause (4), by deleting "在有需要時使用" and substituting "使用所需的". |
|          | (b) By deleting subclauses (5) and (6) and substituting -             |
|          | "(5) Where any book, document or other article is                     |
|          | removed by the Director or a public officer under -                   |
|          | (a) subsection $(1)(d)(i)$ or $(3)(b)$ and no                         |
|          | prosecution is instituted in respect of the                           |

suspected offence to which they relate within 6 months after the day of their removal; or

(b) subsection (1)(d)(ii) and no notice is given to the specified operator under section 15(1) within 6 months after the day of their removal,

the Director or public officer shall return or arrange for the return of such book, document or article to the specified operator or the person from whom they were so removed (as the case may be).".

- 24(3)(b) By deleting "contains a statement to that effect." and substituting -
  - (i) contains a statement to that effect; and
  - (ii) states the ground on which the Director's opinion is based.".
- 30(2)(b)(i) By deleting "為止" and substituting "之時".
- New By adding immediately after the subheading of "Consequential Amendments" -

## "Dangerous Drugs Ordinance

### 31A. Prohibition against disclosure of records

Section 49D(2) of the Dangerous Drugs Ordinance (Cap. 134) is amended -

- (a) in paragraph (f), by repealing the full stop and substituting a semicolon;
- (b) by adding -
  - "(g) to the Director of Social Welfare or any public officer under section 18 of the Drug Dependent Persons Treatment and Rehabilitation Centres (Licensing) Ordinance ( of 2001)."."

Schedule By deleting "2. Ketamine".